
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 22 June 2011 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2011 
 

commencing at 2.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Development Management Committee 18 April 
2011 

(To Follow) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 18 April 2011. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Development Management Committee 31 May 
2011 

(To Follow) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 31 May 2011. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 



(iii) 

6.   P/2010/1026/PA Walcot, Higher Furzeham Road, Brixham (Pages 1 - 6) 
 Demolition of cottage and formation of residential development 

comprising 1 replacement dwelling with 3 bedrooms and a terrace 
of 5 dwellings with 3 bedrooms. Revised by plans received on 15th 
April 2011. 
(Berryhead with Furzeham Ward) 
 

7.   P/2011/0018/MPA Torbay Holiday Chalets, Fishcombe Road, 
Brixham 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 Formation of 40 self-catering units with associated leisure facilities. 
(Berryhead with Furzeham Ward) 
 

8.   P/2010/0289/MOA Land off Brixham Road, rear of Torbay 
Garden Centre Incorporating Yannons Farm, Adj to Little 
Preston, Short Preston and Woodlands, Paignton 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 Mixed use development to form approx 220 dwellings, approx 5,600 
SQM  gross of employment (B1)  floorspace, local centre and public 
open space with roads and car parking (In Outline).  This is a 
departure from the Torbay Local Plan. 
(Blatchcombe Ward) 
 

9.   P/2010/1302/PA Flat 4 Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 Change of use from a holiday home to a residential dwelling. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

10.   P/2011/0021/VC Goodrington Lodge, 23 Alta Vista Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 Removal of condition 1 on application P/2008/1663/PA; condition 2 
on application P/2008/1263/PA; condition 3 on application 
P/2008/0961/PA and condition 3 on application P/2008/0217/PA   to 
allow permanent residential use along with holiday accommodation. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

11.   CN/2011/0039/CON Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton (Pages 31 - 34) 
 Details pursuant to condition 1 (levels), condition 2 (boundary 

treatment), condition 3 (details of play equipment), and condition 4 
(landscaping) in relation to approved application P/2009/1209 which 
granted consent for a childrens play park at Paignton Green, 
Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

12.   P/2011/0202/VC 9 Roundham Road, Paignton (Pages 35 - 38) 
 Removal of condition 1 to application P/2000/1186 to allow 

permanent residential use. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

13.   P/2011/0214/PA Apartment 8  Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, 
Paignton 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

 Change of use from holiday let not being used as main dwelling  to 
residential use. 
(Preston Ward) 
 



(iv) 

14.   P/2011/0215/PA Apartment 2, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista 
Road, Paignton 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 Change use from holiday let to residential use. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

15.   P/2011/0271/PA Unit 11, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista 
Road, Paignton 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

 Change of use from holiday home to residential dwelling. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

16.   P/2011/0412/PA Lant at the Bard, Sleepy Lane, Paignton (Pages 51 - 54) 
 New dwelling. 

(Preston Ward) 
 

17.   P/2011/0437/PA 3 Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 55 - 58) 

 Change of use from holiday use to residential use. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

18.   P/2011/0427/PA Danby Lodge, Lincombe Drive, Torquay (Pages 59 - 64) 
 Alterations and change of use from C3 to C2 Residential Care, 

including internal alterations and landscaping. 
(Wellswood Ward) 
 

19.   P/2011/0457/PA Torquay United Associated Football Club, 
Warbro Road, Torquay 

(Pages 65 - 68) 

 General amendments to application P/2010/0911/MPA - new roof 
adjustment to 250mm higher and general roof design; relocation of 
new toilet block and elevational treatment fronting existing access 
lane and Westlands School. 
(St Marychurch Ward) 
 

20.   P/2011/0471/PA 7, 9 and 11 Havelock Road, Torquay (Pages 69 - 72) 
 Demolition of disused vehicle repair centre and construction of 6 - 3 

bed terraced houses and 1 - 2 bed maisonette with car parking 
spaces and pedestrian footway. 
(St Marychurch Ward) 
 

21.   P/2011/0505/MPA Fairlawns Hall, 27 St Michaels Road, Torquay (Pages 73 - 80) 
 Extend time limit - formation of 3 storey block to form 14 two/three 

bedroom apartments - application P/2008/0356. 
(Tormohun Ward) 
 

22.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 81 - 82) 
 To note the outcomes on recent planning appeal decisions. 

 
23.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Democratic Services on 207087 or email 
democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 



(v) 

24.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Democratic Services 
Section know by 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 27 June 2011.  Site visits 
will then take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time 
to be notified. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



P/2010/1026/PA 

Berry Head With Furzeham Ward 

Walcot, Higher Furzeham Road, Brixham 

Demolition of cottage and formation of residential development comprising 1 replacement 

dwelling with 3 bedrooms and a terrace of 5 dwellings with 3 bedrooms. Revised by plans 

received on 15th April 2011 

 
 

Site Details 
The site is broadly rectangular in plan and is located on the western side of Higher Furzeham Road, 
just north-west of the junction with South Furzeham Road. The site is relatively level although the road 
slopes which gives a level of underbuild on the east elevation. The site currently accommodates a 
single storey dwelling in the south east corner of the site and a static caravan in the north-west corner 
of the site. The site is generally surrounded by residential development although there is a school to 
the west and a green to the north.  
 
There are no specific land use allocations covering the site although the site is adjacent to the 
conservation area.  
 

Relevant Planning History 
None. 
 

Relevant Policies 
Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
HS Housing Strategy 
H2 New Housing on unidentified sites 
H9 Layout design and community aspects 
CF5  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7  Educational contributions 
BES Built Environment Strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 
 

Proposals 
This application proposes the demolition of the existing property on the site and its replacement with a 
terrace of 5 dwellings with a further detached dwelling proposed for the northern end of the site. The 
terraced houses would be three storeys in height with flat sedum roofs. Each dwelling would step down 
slightly towards the road. The frontage of these dwellings would be angled to face the sea with Juliette 
balconies at first and second floor. Each of these properties would have three bedrooms. Living 
accommodation would
[...]
oved the access shall be 
widened in accordance with detailed drawings which shall first have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
  
Reason: To ensure that the access to the site is adequate and safe, in accordance with policy T26 of 
the Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995 – 2011.  
 
06. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Amendment), (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that order) no development of the types described in Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A, B, C, D, 

Page 5



E,  shall be carried out without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: The design of the development is such that uncontrolled additions could have a significantly 
detrimental impact upon the character of the area and residential amenity, policies BE1 _ H9 of the 
Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995 - 2011. 
 
07. Prior to the first use or occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved the parking areas 
shown on the approved plans shall be laid out in accordance with said plans and shall thereafter 
remain permanently available for the purposes of parking for residents of the approved development, 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
  
Reason: To ensure that adequate parking provision is made for the occupants in the interests of 
highway safety, in accordance with policy T25 of the Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995 – 2011.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



P/2011/0018/MPA  

Berry Head With Furzeham Ward 

Torbay Holiday Chalets, Fishcombe Road, Brixham 

Formation of  40 self-catering units with associated leisure facilities 

 
 

Site Details 
The plot contains a long established holiday complex that sits in a relatively small and secluded site off 
Fishcombe Road, Brixham, sandwiched between the wooded areas of Battery Gardens and The 
Grove.  The existing complex contains 30 holiday chalets arranged w
[...]
nt proposals put forward within the submitted Ecological Impact 
Assessment (EAD, Jan 2011) shall be implemented as detailed, in full, unless otherwise submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To suitably manage and protect identified species and habitats, in accordance with Policies 
NCS, NC1 and NC3 of the Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
08. Prior to the first occupation of any unit the public right of way through the site, as indicated on 
the approved plans, shall be completed and made available for use, inline with details of levels and 
material finish that shall have previously been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
  
Reason: To ensure a suitable development arrangement, inline with the aims and objectives of Policies 
L1 and R11 of the Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
P/2010/0289/MOA 
Blatchcombe Ward 
Land Off Brixham Road, Rear Of Torbay Garden Centre Incorporating Yannons Farm, 
Adjacent To Little Preston,Short Preston And Woodlands, Paignton 
Mixed use development to form approx 220 dwellings, approx 5,600 SQM  gross of 
employment (B1)  floorspace, local centre and public open space with roads and car 
parking (In Outline) THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 
 
 
Site Details 
The application site is land at Yannons Farm off the main Brixham Road (A3022) in Paignton.  The 
site as a whole rises towards the south west with land beyond the ridge to the west being 
designated as an Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV).  To the north of the site is the existing 
Sainsbury’s superstore on Brixham Road, and to the south of the site lies South Devon College 
and the former Nortel employment site.  To the east, the site adjoins Parkbay Garden Centre and 
the former Holly Gruit campsite.     
 
The application site itself is part of a wider employment land allocation (E1.16c) within the Saved 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011).   
 
Relevant Planning Histor
[...]

 Executive Head of Spatial Planning including those set out in the submitted schedule and 
 those terms agreed at the meeting held prior to the Committee meeting;  
3) Referral to GOSW as a Departure from the Local Plan. 
 
This application is being referred back to members in order to ensure that the terms of the draft 
s106 as negotiated are acceptable and in order to provide an update as to the progress made on 
the matters listed 1-3 above.   
 

Page 16



Consultations 
The only consultation response of relevance to the consideration of the outstanding matters 
following the decision of the members on 6 September 2010 is that from Natural England.  The 
statutory body still retain a holding objection at the present time on the grounds of the potential 
impact on the conservation status of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation (SAC) through 
a potential impact on habitat of value to the Greater Horseshoe Bats, whose habitat the SAC is 
designated to protect.  It is hoped that a further update will be provided by Natural England ahead 
of the committee meeting.   
 
Representations 
All letters of representation that have been received in relation to this application have been re-
produced for this committee meeting.  The new representations that have come in following the 
committee meeting on 6th September 2010 assert that,  
 

a. at the 6 September 2010 meeting of the Development Management Committee, Members 
failed to take into account relevant considerations and/or took into account irrelevant 
considerations/mistakes of fact when reaching their decision on this matter,  

b. the s.106 as drafted does not accord with the committee resolution of 6 September 2010 
c. the effects and legality of the draft s106 legal agreement are potentially unlawful.  

 
The primary concerns in relation to the drafted s106 agreement are: 
 
1. The potential for the applicant, by virtue of the provisions of the s.106, to be able to prevent 
development of adjoining l
[...]
et parking space per unit plus 1 space per 2 units 
for visitors (1.5 spaces per flat).  Goodrington Lodge has recently been purposely converted into 
holiday flats and is provided with 1 space per unit only in accordance with the adopted standards for 
holiday flats.  To allow residential use of the flats without any extra provision of off-street parking would 
therefore be contrary to the adopted policy and be likely to lead to parking on the public highway in an 
area which only has restricted on-street parking and can get very busy and congested particularly 
during the summer season.  This would be likely to add to congestion and problems with the free flow 
of traffic, and the accumulative impact of all of the flats within the Goodrington Lodge Complex adding 
to this would have an unacceptable impact on the local highway network. 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



CN/2011/0039/CON 

Roundham With Hyde Ward 

Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton 

Details pursuant to condition 1 (levels), condition 2 (boundary treatment), condition 3 

(details of play equipment), and condition 4 (landscaping) in relation to approved 

application P/2009/1209 which granted consent for a childrens play park at Paignton Green, 

Esplanade Road, Paignton 

 
 

Site Details 
The application site relates to a part of Paignton Green that measures approximately 0.7 hectares and 
is situated between the Flagship restaurant on Esplanade Road and the main access road to the Pier 
that runs at right angles to Esplanade Road towards Eastern Esplanade.  The site is currently grassed 
and forms part of the wider public open space at Paignton Green.   
 
In the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan the site is allocated as an Urban Landscape Protection Area 
and as being within the Coastal Protection Zone.  The site falls partly within Flood Risk Zone 3. 
 

Relevant Planning History 
P/2002/0065 Use of public open space for exhibition and event use (max 28
[...]
June 
2010.) 
 
02. The proposal to change the use of flat 3 Sunhill Apartments from a holiday home to a 
residential dwelling is contrary to policy TU6 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan which seeks to 
prevent such changes of use within identified Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas (PHAAs) where 
that change would be to the detriment of the character and function of the PHAA.  The Sunhill 
Apartments at 19 Alta Vista Road, is a purposely converted block of holiday flats within the Roundham 
Road West Paignton PHAA as defined by policy TU6.12.  The paper adopted by the Council in March 
2010 provides guidance which interprets and clarifies the policy in the light of recent trends and 
changes to the holiday industry, however, it does not supersede or nullify the primacy of policy TU6.  
The Council having regard to the revised guidance on PHAA’s, consider that the proposal would fail to 

Page 57



meet tests (a) to (d) set out in policy TU6, and there are no other change in circumstance that would 
justify a breach of the adopted policy.     
  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 58



P/2011/0427/PA 

Wellswood Ward 

Danby Lodge, Lincombe Drive, Torquay 

Alterations and change of use from C3 to C2 Residential Care, including internal alterations 

and landscaping 

 
 

Site Details 
Comprises a detached late Victorian building on a prominent slope overlooking the sea, which was 
formally Danby Lodge Hotel but has more recently been established as a single residential dwelling 
through a recent planning application.  It is in a poor condition and is virtually derelict.  To the north of 
the site are the modern post-War properties along Oxlea Road, to the west are modern town houses, 
to the east is Castle Tor and its associated Grade II Listed garden.  There is a TPO (Order No. 
1972.10) that protects trees on the lower garden slope. 
 
Vehicular access is from Lincombe Drive and via Danby Heights Close, a road constructed to serve 
the town house development adjacent to
[...]
ovide suitable parking arrangements inline with Policy T25 of the Saved Torbay Local 
Plan 1995-2011. 
 
08. Prior to commencement of development a scheme for the provision of 3 covered and secure 
cycle parking stands shall be submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To provide adequate cycle facilities to serve the development, in accordance with Policy T3 of 
the Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
09. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 
out in the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the buildings or the completion 
of the development., whichever is the sooner, or at such other time as agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority in writing, and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation.   
     
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to ensure that the development complies with 
policies L8, L9 and BE2 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011). 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



P/2011/0457/PA 

St Marychurch Ward 

Torquay United Associated Football Club, Warbro Road, Torquay 

General amendments to application P/2010/0911/MPA - new roof adjustment to 250mm 

higher and general roof design; relocation of new toilet block and elevational treatment 

fronting existing access lane and Westlands School 

 
 

Site Details 
The application site relates to the eastern stand and the area adjacent to it at Torquay United football 
ground.  The football ground is located between Warbro Road to the north, School Lane to the east, 
Westlands Lane to the south and Marnham Road to the west.  It is situated adjacent to Westlands 

[...]
and will 

Page 66



undertake an annual review of the Travel Plan.   
 

Crime and Disorder 
Subject to the implementation of appropriate prevention measures the proposal would not increase the 
risk of crime in the area. 
 

Disability Issues 
The proposal includes the provision of disabled seating with ramped access.  Two disabled parking 
spaces are provided.   
 

Economic Regeneration Outcomes 
The proposal represents a significant investment in an existing community/recreation/education facility. 
 The existing stand is in a poor state of repair and the proposed new stand will improve the visual 
amenity of the area through new investment in up to date facilities.  The proposal would also provide 
new educational facilities for Westlands School.  Both Torquay United and Westlands School are high 
profile locations visited by a substantial number of people.  The proposal would represent inward 
investment that will be seen by and used by a significant number of people.   
 

Conclusions 
The proposal would result in an improvement of facilities for the football club and provide additional 
facilities which would be used by Westlands School.  It would accord with the objectives of Policies 
CF5, R2 and CF1 and therefore would constitute an appropriate form of development in this location.   
 

Recommendation: 
Conditional Approval 
 

Condition(s): 
 
01. The conditions of application reference 2010/0911MPA remain applicable to this proposal. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



P/2011/0471/PA 

St Marychurch Ward 

7,9  And 11 Havelock Road, Torquay 

Demolition of disused vehicle repair centre and construction of 6 - 3 bed terraced houses 

and 1 - 2 bed maisonette with car parking spaces and pedestrian footway 

 
 

Site Details 
The application site comprises a stone built former car repair premises, now vacant, in a dilapidated 
condition and located within the St Marychurch Cons
[...]
of 
neighbours with regard to outlook and loss of light. 
 
 
Appeals Allowed (2) 
 
Site:- 11A York Gardens, Paignton 
Ward:- Goodrington With Roselands 
Proposals:- Planning permission was sought for an extension to form a granny flat without 
complying with a condition attached to an earlier planning permission.  The condition 
(Condition no. 2) was one of Torbay's standard conditions restricting the accommodation 
approved to be used as a granny annexe or ancillary accommodation only. 
Council's decision:- Delegated Refusal. 
Issues:- The principal issue was deemed to be the effect on highway safety resulting from 
the proposed varying of the disputed condition. 
 
 
Site:- 1 The Mount, Great Hill Road, Torquay  
Ward:- Watcombe 
Proposals:- Construction of decking to the inclined rear garden. 
Council's decision:- Application was recommended for approval by officers, but refused by 
Members at their meeting on the 20th December 2010. 
Issues:- The effect of the proposed decking on the character and appearance of the area 
and on the living conditions of neighbours, with particular regard to outlook and loss of 
privacy. 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	6 P/2010/1026/PA Walcot, Higher Furzeham Road, Brixham
	7 P/2011/0018/MPA Torbay Holiday Chalets, Fishcombe Road, Brixham
	8 P/2010/0289/MOA Land off Brixham Road, rear of Torbay Garden Centre Incorporating Yannons Farm, Adj to Little Preston, Short Preston and Woodlands, Paignton
	9 P/2010/1302/PA Flat 4 Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	10 P/2011/0021/VC Goodrington Lodge, 23 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	11 CN/2011/0039/CON Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton
	12 P/2011/0202/VC 9 Roundham Road, Paignton
	13 P/2011/0214/PA Apartment 8  Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton
	14 P/2011/0215/PA Apartment 2, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	15 P/2011/0271/PA Unit 11, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	16 P/2011/0412/PA Lant at the Bard, Sleepy Lane, Paignton
	17 P/2011/0437/PA 3 Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	18 P/2011/0427/PA Danby Lodge, Lincombe Drive, Torquay
	19 P/2011/0457/PA Torquay United Associated Football Club, Warbro Road, Torquay
	20 P/2011/0471/PA 7, 9 and 11 Havelock Road, Torquay
	21 P/2011/0505/MPA Fairlawns Hall, 27 St Michaels Road, Torquay
	22 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

30 June 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Hytche, Kingscote, Morey (Vice-Chair) and 
Pentney 

 
 

 
107. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of the Conservative Vacancy on the Committee. 
 

108. Minutes of the Development Management Committee 18 April 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
18 April 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

109. Minutes of the Development Management Committee 31 May 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
31 May 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

110. P/2010/1026/PA Walcot, Higher Furzeham Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of cottage and formation 
of residential development comprising 1 replacement dwelling with 3 bedrooms 
and a terrace of 5 dwellings with 3 bedrooms. Revised by plans received on 15th 
April 2011. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 
management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning, green space and 
highway safety improvements being signed within three months of the date of this 
Committee approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 



Development Management Committee   Thursday, 30 June 2011 
 

 
(Note 1:  In accordance with Standing Order A19.5 Councillor Hytche requested 
his vote against application P/2010/1026/PA above be recorded.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of application P/2010/1026/PA, Councillor Morey 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 

111. P/2011/0018/MPA Torbay Holiday Chalets, Fishcombe Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of 40 self catering units 
with associated leisure facilities.   
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting John Steven addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Executive Head for Spatial Planning to be signed within three months of the date 
of this Committee, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report 
and any other conditions deemed necessary be the Executive Head for Spatial 
Planning. 
 

112. P/2010/0289/MOA Land off Brixham Road, rear of Torbay Garden Centre 
Incorporating Yannons Farm, Adj to Little Preston, Short Preston and 
Woodlands, Paignton  
 

The Committee considered an application for mixed use development to form 
approx 220 dwellings, approx 5,600 SQM gross of employment (B1) floor space, 
local centre and public open space with roads and car parking (In Outline) which 
was a departure from The Torbay Local Plan. 

Prior to the Committee a supplemental officer report entitled “Yannons Farm - 
Draft s106 – Key Heads of Terms “ was circulated to members.  At the meeting 
David Seaton addressed the Committee against the application and Simon 
Longthorpe addressed the Committee in support of the application. 

Resolved: 

Approval be delegated to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee subject to the completion of the s.106 
Agreement in accordance with the supplemental officer report entitled “Yannons 
Farm - Draft s106 – Key Heads of Terms” and the resolution of outstanding 
Section 106 matters in relation to access to third party land to ensure that the 
terms of the s.106 Agreement are lawful. 

If for whatever reason the Executive Head for Spatial Planning is not able to agree 
the above to his satisfaction then the application will be returned to the 
Development Management Committee for determination. 

 



Development Management Committee   Thursday, 30 June 2011 
 

 
 

113. P/2010/1302/PA Flat 4 Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

114. P/2011/0021/VC Goodrington Lodge, 23 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

115. CN/2011/0039/CON Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of details pursuant to 
condition 1 (levels), condition 2 (boundary treatment), condition 3 (details of play 
equipment), and condition 4 (landscaping) in relation to approved application 
P/2009/1209 which granted consent for a children’s play park at Paignton Green, 
Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
 
Prior to the Committee written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Louise Gilson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Deferred to allow the Committee to receive information in respect of the original 
application submitted compared to the current application.   
 

116. P/2011/0202/VC 9 Roundham Road, Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

117. P/2011/0214/PA Apartment 8  Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

118. P/2011/0215/PA Apartment 2, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, 
Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

119. P/2011/0271/PA Unit 11, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

120. P/2011/0412/PA Lant at the Barn, Sleepy Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a new dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Michael O’Conner addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 



Development Management Committee   Thursday, 30 June 2011 
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Executive Head of Spatial Planning within 3 months of the date of this Committee, 
approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report and an additional 
condition relating to retention of parking for a minimum of two vehicles. 
 

121. P/2011/0437/PA 3 Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The application withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

122. P/2011/0427/PA Danby Lodge, Lincombe Drive, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and change of use form 
C3 to C2 residential care, including internal alterations and landscaping.   
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved:   
 
Subject to the reconfiguration of the car parking to provide additional parking 
spaces; approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report and an 
additional condition relating to window details, delegated to the Executive Head for 
Spatial Planning. 
 

123. P/2011/0457/PA Torquay United Associated Football Club, Warbro Road, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for General amendments to application 
P/2010/0911/MPA - new roof adjustment to 250mm higher and general roof 
design; relocation of new toilet block and elevational treatment fronting existing 
access lane and Westlands School. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted Report. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application 2011/0457/PA Councillor Barnby 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 

124. P/2011/0471/PA 7, 9 and 11 Havelock Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of disused vehicle repair 
centre and construction of 6 - 3 bed terraced houses and 1 - 2 bed maisonette with 
car parking spaces and pedestrian footway. 



Development Management Committee   Thursday, 30 June 2011 
 

 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to  
 
(i) the receipt of satisfactory revised plans to remove the maisonette, 

resolution of parking arrangements and large recyclable bin storage 
containers, resolution of design matters and mitigation of overlooking; 

(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste, sustainable 
transport, lifelong learning and greenspace within three months of the date 
of the Committee; and 

(iii) the list of conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 

125. P/2011/0505/MPA Fairlawns Hall, 27 St Michaels Road, Torquay  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

126. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


